SURGICAL TECHNIQUE GUIDE
Subtalar Joint Arthrodesis Using a Monster® 7.0 mm Screw
2
SURGICAL TECHNIQUE GUIDESUBTALAR JOINT ARTHRODESIS
CONTENTS
Section 1 INSTRUMENTATION AND IMPLANTS
MONSTER® SCREW OPTIONALITY . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3
MONSTER® SCREW INSTRUMENTATION . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3-6

All Monster Screws and Washers
are located in the Implant Caddy
INSTRUMENT CADDY
The Countersinks, Tap, Tissue Protector, Drill Guides,
K-wire Guide, Depth Gauge, 3/16” to Jacobs Adapter,
Drills, and Overdrills are located in the Instrument Caddy
in the top of the case
INSTRUMENT CASE
The K-wires, Screw Forceps, Cleaning Stylet, Hindfoot
Distractor, and 3/16” Ratcheting Handle are located in the
bottom of the instrument case
20
SURGICAL TECHNIQUE GUIDECADDY CONTENTS
Part # Description Use
P20-910-7000 Countersink, 7.0mm, Headed Reusable
P20-910-WB70 Monster®, Countersink, 7.0mm, Bowl Washer Reusable
P20-915-7000 Monster® Screw Headless Countersink, 7.0 mm Reusable
P20-920-7000 Monster® Screw Tap, 7.0 mm Reusable
P20-930-7000 Tissue Protector, 7.0mm Reusable
P20-931-7000 Drill Guide, 7.0 mm Reusable
P20-932-7000 K-Wire Guide, 2.3 mm Reusable
P20-935-7000 Parallel K-Wire Drill Guide, 7.0 mm Reusable
P20-952-7000 Depth Gauge, 7.0 mm Reusable
P99-000-316A Adapter, 3/16” Sq. To Jacobs Reusable
P99-000-316L Axial Ratcheting Handle, Large, 3/16” Sq. Adaptor Reusable
P99-110-4622 Drill, Cannulated, 3/16 Sq Connection, 4.6 X 220 mm Reusable
P99-110-7020 Overdrill, Cannulated, 7.0 X 200 mm Reusable
P99-150-0001 Screw Forceps Reusable
P99-150-0010 Hindfoot Distractor, 2.5 & 3.0 K-Wire Reusable
P99-190-TX30 Screw Driver Attachment, Cannulated, 3/16” Sq. Connection, Tx-30 X 85 mm Reusable
P99-190-TX30-17 Tx-30, 170 mm Long Monster Screw Cannulated Driver Reusable
P99-192-2323 K-Wire, Single Ended Trocar Tip, Smooth, 2.3 X 230mm Single-use
P99-193-2323 K-Wire, Single Ended Trocar Tip, Threaded, 2.3 X 230 mm Single-use
P99-194-2323 K-Wire, Single Trocar Tip, Smooth, W/ Flouroband, 2.3 X 230 mm Single-use
P99-195-2323 K-Wire, Single Trocar Tip, Threaded, W/ Flouroband, 2.3 X 230 mm Single-use
P99-900-1007 Square Foot Plate Reusable
P99-998-0023 Cleaning Stylet for Cannulated instruments, 2.3 X 240 mm Reusable
INSTRUMENTS
IMPLANTS
Part # Description Use
P20-070-WB00 Bowl Washer, 7.0mm Single-use
P20-070-WD00 Dome Washer, 7.0mm Single-use
P20-070-WF00 Monster® Screw Flat Washer, 7.0 mm Single-use
P20-070-WFS0 Slotted Bowl Washer, 7.0mm Single-use
P20-170-040F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 40 mm Single-use
P20-170-042F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 42 mm Single-use
P20-170-044F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 44 mm Single-use
P20-170-046F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 46 mm Single-use
P20-170-048F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 48 mm Single-use
P20-170-050F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 50 mm Single-use
P20-170-055F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 55 mm Single-use
21
SURGICAL TECHNIQUE GUIDE CADDY CONTENTS
IMPLANTS
Part # Description Use
P20-170-060F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 60 mm Single-use
P20-170-065F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 65 mm Single-use
P20-170-070F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 70 mm Single-use
P20-170-072F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 72 mm Single-use
P20-170-074F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 74 mm Single-use
P20-170-076F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 76 mm Single-use
P20-170-078F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 78 mm Single-use
P20-170-080F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X80 mm Single-use
P20-170-082F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 82 mm Single-use
P20-170-084F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 84 mm Single-use
P20-170-086F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 86 mm Single-use
P20-170-088F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 88 mm Single-use
P20-170-090F Monster® Cannulated, Full Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 90 mm Single-use
P20-170-040M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 40 mm Single-use
P20-170-042M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 42 mm Single-use
P20-170-044M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 44 mm Single-use
P20-170-046M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 46 mm Single-use
P20-170-048M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 48 mm Single-use
P20-170-050M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 50 mm Single-use
P20-170-055M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 55 mm Single-use
P20-170-060M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 60 mm Single-use
P20-170-065M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 65 mm Single-use
P20-170-070M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 70 mm Single-use
P20-170-072M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 72 mm Single-use
P20-170-074M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 74 mm Single-use
P20-170-076M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 76 mm Single-use
P20-170-078M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 78 mm Single-use
P20-170-080M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 80 mm Single-use
P20-170-082M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 82 mm Single-use
P20-170-084M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 84 mm Single-use
P20-170-086M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 86 mm Single-use
P20-170-088M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 88 mm Single-use
P20-170-090M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 90 mm Single-use
P20-170-042S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 42 mm Single-use
P20-170-044S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 44 mm Single-use
P20-170-046S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 46 mm Single-use
22
SURGICAL TECHNIQUE GUIDECADDY CONTENTS
IMPLANTS
Part # Description Use
P20-170-048S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 48 mm Single-use
P20-170-050S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 50 mm Single-use
P20-170-055S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 55 mm Single-use
P20-170-060S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 60 mm Single-use
P20-170-065S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 65 mm Single-use
P20-170-070S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 70 mm Single-use
P20-170-072S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 72 mm Single-use
P20-170-074S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 74 mm Single-use
P20-170-076S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 76 mm Single-use
P20-170-078S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 78 mm Single-use
P20-170-080S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 80 mm Single-use
P20-170-082S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 82 mm Single-use
P20-170-084S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 84 mm Single-use
P20-170-086S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 86 mm Single-use
P20-170-088S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 88 mm Single-use
P20-170-090S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 90 mm Single-use
P20-170-044L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 44 mm Single-use
P20-170-046L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 46 mm Single-use
P20-170-048L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 48 mm Single-use
P20-170-050L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 50 mm Single-use
P20-170-055L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 55 mm Single-use
P20-170-060L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 60 mm Single-use
P20-170-065L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 65 mm Single-use
P20-170-070L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 70 mm Single-use
P20-170-072L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 72 mm Single-use
P20-170-074L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 74 mm Single-use
P20-170-076L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 76 mm Single-use
P20-170-078L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 78 mm Single-use
P20-170-080L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 80 mm Single-use
P20-170-082L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 82 mm Single-use
P20-170-084L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 84 mm Single-use
P20-170-086L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 86 mm Single-use
P20-170-088L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 88 mm Single-use
P20-170-090L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headed, 7.0 X 90 mm Single-use
P20-570-044M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 44 mm Single-use
P20-570-046M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 46 mm Single-use
23
SURGICAL TECHNIQUE GUIDE CADDY CONTENTS
IMPLANTS
Part # Description Use
P20-570-048M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 48 mm Single-use
P20-570-050M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 50 mm Single-use
P20-570-055M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 55 mm Single-use
P20-570-060M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 60 mm Single-use
P20-570-065M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X65 mm Single-use
P20-570-070M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 70 mm Single-use
P20-570-072M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 72 mm Single-use
P20-570-074M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 74 mm Single-use
P20-570-076M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 76 mm Single-use
P20-570-078M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 78 mm Single-use
P20-570-080M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 80 mm Single-use
P20-570-082M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 82 mm Single-use
P20-570-084M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 84 mm Single-use
P20-570-086M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 86 mm Single-use
P20-570-088M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 88 mm Single-use
P20-570-090M Monster® Cannulated, Medium Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 90 mm Single-use
P20-570-040S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 40 mm Single-use
P20-570-042S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 42 mm Single-use
P20-570-044S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 44 mm Single-use
P20-570-046S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 46 mm Single-use
P20-570-048S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 48 mm Single-use
P20-570-050S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 50 mm Single-use
P20-570-055S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 55 mm Single-use
P20-570-060S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 60 mm Single-use
P20-570-065S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 65 mm Single-use
P20-570-070S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 70 mm Single-use
P20-570-072S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 72 mm Single-use
P20-570-074S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 74 mm Single-use
P20-570-076S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 76 mm Single-use
P20-570-087S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 78 mm Single-use
P20-570-080S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 80 mm Single-use
P20-570-082S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 82 mm Single-use
P20-570-084S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 84 mm Single-use
P20-570-086S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 86 mm Single-use
P20-570-088S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 88 mm Single-use
P20-570-090S Monster® Cannulated, Short Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 90 mm Single-use
24
SURGICAL TECHNIQUE GUIDECADDY CONTENTS
IMPLANTS
Part # Description Use
P20-570-060L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 60 mm Single-use
P20-570-065L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 65 mm Single-use
P20-570-070L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 70 mm Single-use
P20-570-072L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 72 mm Single-use
P20-570-074L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 74 mm Single-use
P20-570-078L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 78 mm Single-use
P20-570-080L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 80 mm Single-use
P20-570-082L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 82 mm Single-use
P20-570-084L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 84 mm Single-use
P20-570-086L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 86 mm Single-use
P20-570-088L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 88 mm Single-use
P20-570-090L Monster® Cannulated, Long Thread Screw, Headless, 7.0 X 90 mm Single-use
25
SURGICAL TECHNIQUE GUIDE INDICATIONS, CONTRAINDICATIONS,
AND WARNINGS
Refer to www.paragon28.com/ifus for the complete and most current instructions for use document.